to compliance with the laws, regulations and/or regulatory requirements of the relevant

regulatory bodies or authorities. In the event that the above conditions are not fulfilled or

waived on or before the Long Stop Date, the Investment Agreement shall be terminated and

neither party shall have any rights or obligations against each other under the Investment

Agreement except for any antecedent breach.

Completion of the Investment

Completion of the Investment shall take place on the fifth Business Days after the conditions

precedent having been fulfilled or waived (as the case maybe) (or such other date as the

parties may agree).

Upon Completion, the Target Company will be owned as to 82% by Mate Rimac, 10% by the

Company and 8% by two Independent Third Parties.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)

immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in

the issued share capital of the Company) is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after the issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Cheung Ngan (Note 1) 311,232,469 11.11 311,232,469 11.03

Sino PowerHouse Corporation (Note 2) 84,000,000 3.00 84,000,000 2.98

The Target Company – – 20,000,000 0.71

Other public Shareholders 2,406,514,331 85.89 2,406,514,331 85.28

Total 2,801,746,800 100.00 2,821,746,800 100.00

7

Notes:

1. Mr. Cheung Ngan is the chairman and executive director of the Company.

2. The 84,000,000 shares represent beneficial interest of Sino PowerHouse Corporation, which is owned as

to 51% by Mr. Cheung Ngan and as to 49% by Mr. Chan Chung Chun, Arnold. Mr. Chan Chung Chun,

Arnold is an executive director of the Company.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY AND MATE RIMAC

The Target Company is a company incorporated in the Republic of Croatia with limited

liability. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having

made all reasonable enquires, the Target Company is principally engaged in researching,